



At the Council Chamber, Whitehall

THE 11th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2017

BY THE LORDS OF HER MAJESTY'S MOST HONOURABLE
PRIVY COUNCIL

The Privy Council has approved amendments to the By-Laws of The Chartered Institute of Public Relations as set out in the Schedule to this Order.

Richard Tilbrook

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS TO THE BY-LAWS OF THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC RELATIONS

1. In By-Law 1(a):
 - (i) in the definition of "in good standing" *delete* "his" and *substitute* "their";
 - (ii) in the definition of "Member" *delete* "Candidate Member,".
2. In By-Law 2 *delete* "his" and *substitute* "their".
3. In By-law 3:
 - (i) *delete* 3(h);
 - (ii) *renumber* 3(i) as 3(h).
4. In By-Law 8:
 - (i) *delete* "he is" and *substitute* "they are";
 - (ii) *delete* "him" and *substitute* "them";

- (iii) *delete* “(as certified by the Honorary Treasurer)”.
5. In By-Law 9:
 - (i) *delete* “Honorary Treasurer or”;
 - (ii) *delete* “, as the case may be,”.
 6. In By-Law 14(c) *delete* “him” and *substitute* “them”.
 7. In By-Law 25 *delete* “his” and *substitute* “their”.
 8. In By-Law 26 *delete* “the Honorary Treasurer”.
 9. *Delete* By-Law 29.
 10. *Renumber* By-Laws 30 to 47 as 29 to 46.
 11. In By-Laws 29, 33 and 41 as renumbered *delete* “his” and *substitute* “their”.
 12. In By-Law 31 as renumbered:
 - (i) *delete* “The Board shall consist of no more that ten Members.” and *substitute* “The Board shall consist of no more than eleven Members.”;
 - (ii) *delete* 31(a) and *substitute*:
 - “(a) the President, the President Elect and the immediate Past President”.
 13. In By-Law 35 as renumbered, after “The Board may appoint standing committees concerned with” *insert* “finance, with”.
 14. In By-Law 39 as renumbered:
 - (i) *delete* “the Honorary Treasurer”;
 - (ii) *delete* “twenty-six” and *substitute* “twenty-seven”.
 15. *Delete* By-Laws 48 to 56 inclusive.
 16. *Renumber* By-Laws 57 to 65 as 47 to 55.
 17. In By-Law 48 as renumbered *delete* “he” and *substitute* “they”.
 18. In By-law 52 as renumbered *delete* “him” and *substitute* “them”.